

<p>Court of Appeals, State of Colorado Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: November 27, 2015 8:40 PM FILING ID: 784EDCA373B1E CASE NUMBER: 2015CA1055</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>District Court, Park County Honorable Stephen A. Groome</p>	
<p>Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee: Indian Mountain Corp.</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant: Indian Mountain Metropolitan District</p>	
<p>Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee Indian Mountain Corp.: Adam C. Davenport 112 North Rubey Drive, Ste. 101 Golden, Colorado 80403 Office: 720-627-6151 Fax: 720-216-2055 Email: adam.davenport@indianmtnncorp.com Atty. Reg. #: 45342</p>	<p>Case Number: 15CA1055</p>
<p>OPENING BRIEF</p>	

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee Indian Mountain Corp (“IMC”), through undersigned counsel submits its Opening Brief and states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE2

TABLE OF CONTENTS3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES7

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

I. Nature of the Case10

II. Statement of Facts11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....15

I. The court abused its discretion by allowing a District witness to testify regarding matters to which he did not have personal knowledge and basing its ruling on the same.....15

II. There is insufficient evidence in the record to support the court’s conclusion that IMC would be unjustly enriched by charging for the use of the Plan.16

III. The record fails to demonstrate that “IMC has the Indian Mountain lot owners ‘over a barrel.’”17

IV. The trial court erred by finding that the Interstate Land Sales Act creates strict liability for omissions in property disclosures given by IMC to original lot purchasers.....18

V. The District is not providing “water services” to the Indian Mountain community and therefore should be enjoined from any further activity as a metropolitan district.18

ARGUMENT.....19

I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ALLOWING A DISTRICT WITNESS TO TESTIFY REGARDING EVENTS TO WHICH HE DID NOT HAVE PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE19

II. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO SUPPORT THE COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT IMC WOULD BE UNJUSTLY ENRICHED BY CHARGING LOT OWNERS FOR USE OF THE PLAN.....21

a. There is no evidence in record – and trial court failed to address – how IMC received a benefit at IMMD’s expense22

b. There is no evidence in the record to support the trial court’s conclusion that IMC “already received compensation via sale of the lots”

III. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD TO SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT’S CONCLUSION THAT “IMC HAS THE INDIAN MOUNTAIN PROPERTY OWNERS ‘OVER A BARREL’”28

a. IMC has done nothing wrong by not conveying the Plan because it was never intended to be given to the District or any other entity.....29

b. Principles of Colorado water law require that all augmentation plans be “for” something or some group of people31

c. Lot owners do not have to purchase augmentation water from IMC or any other provider33

d. There is no evidence in the record that supports the conclusion that lot owners reasonably believed they would receive augmentation water for free, forever by virtue of their purchase of a lot35

IV. The trial court erred in finding that the contents of the “HUD documents” warrant imposition of a constructive trust.37

V. The trial court erred in finding that the District was providing “water service” as contemplated in C.R.S. §§ 32-1-1004(2)(j), 32-1-103(25) and the District’s Service Plan39

a. Approval of the Service Plan does not preclude this Court’s review...39

b. The trial court erred interpreting the Service Plan in a manner that renders much of the document meaningless	41
c. The “services” cited by the trial court are not “Water Services” as that term is used in C.R.S. § 32-1-103(25).....	43
i. The District has abandoned the seasonal ponds behind the dams that the trial court found provides “water service”	44
ii. IMC provides augmentation water for two of the three permits relied upon by the District to demonstrate it provides “water service” to the Subdivision	46
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Denver v. Bayer</i> , 2 P. 6 (Colo. 1883)	30
<i>Copper Mountain, Inc. v. Indus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 208 P.3d 692 (Colo. 2009).....	41
<i>Gibbes v. Rose Hill Plantation Dev. Co.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1327, 1333 (D. S. Carolina, Charleston Div. 1992).....	38
<i>Goodman Assoc.'s, LLC v. WP Mountain Prop.'s, LLC</i> , 222 P.3d 310 (Colo. 2010)	19
<i>High Plains A&M, LLC v. Southeastern Colorado Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 120 P.3d 710 (Colo. 2005).....	31, 32
<i>Land Owners United, LLC v. Waters</i> , 293 P.3d 86 (Colo. App. 2011).....	37
<i>Lawry v. Palm</i> , 192 P.3d 550 (Colo. App. 2008)	21, 22, 23, 28
<i>Pepcol Mfg. v. Denver Union Corp.</i> , 687 P.2d 1310 (Colo. 1984)	41
<i>Plains Metro. Dist. v. Ken-Caryl Ranch Metro. Dist.</i> , 250 P.3d 697 (Colo. App. 2010).	39, 41
<i>U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Budget Rent-a-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 842 P.2d 208 (Colo. 1992).	42
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Crossgrove</i> , 276 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012)	19

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 32-1-1004. 9, 10, 39, 43, 47

C.R.S. § 32-1-103. 9, 39, 43

C.R.S. § 37-92-103 31

C.R.S. § 32-1-207 40, 44

C.R.S. § 32-1-204 40

15 U.S.C. § 1701 18, 38

15 U.S.C. § 1711 38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C.R.C.P. 41(b) 10, 39, 47

C.R.E. 602 21

C.A.R. 28(a)(7)(A) 21, 28, 37
